

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

**No. 1251
September Term, 2020**

BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

OFFICE OF THE STATE'S ATTORNEY OF BALTIMORE CITY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(The Honorable John S. Nugent, Presiding)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, THE MARYLAND
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, COMMON CAUSE MARYLAND, THE
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL ADVOCACY
CLINIC, THE CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
MARYLAND CAREY SCHOOL OF LAW, AND THE MDDC PRESS
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, WITH WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE PARTIES**

Olivia N. Sedwick (CPF# 2009170001)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
sedwicko@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Improper and Underenforcement of the MPIA Impedes Citizens’ Ability to
 Participate in Government. 2

 II. Agencies often Fail to Comply with the Spirit and Letter of the MPIA,
 Potentially Discouraging Invocation of Rights Under the Act. 6

 III. Non-disclosure of Public Records Harms Public Trust and Efforts to Regain that
 Public Trust..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

APPENDIX: Additional Amicus Curiae Statements of Interest App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.S. Abell Pub. Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 297 Md. 26 (1983)	5
<i>Action Comm. for Transit, Inc. v. Town of Chevy Chase</i> , 229 Md. App. 540 (2016)	11
<i>Belt v. Prince George’s County Abstract Co.</i> , 73 Md. 289 (1890)	3
<i>City of Baltimore Dev. Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs.</i> , 395 Md. 299 (2006)	5
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	2
<i>Fioretti v. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 351 Md. 66 (1998)	5
<i>Immanuel v. Comptroller of Md.</i> , 449 Md. 76 (2016)	3, 5
<i>Ireland v. Shearin</i> , 417 Md. 401 (2010)	4
<i>Kirwan v. The Diamondback</i> , 352 Md. 74 (1998)	1, 7
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Burke</i> , 67 Md. App. 147 (1986)	11
<i>Md. Dep’t of State Police v. Dashiell</i> , 443 Md. 435 (2015)	5
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Shropshire</i> , 420 Md. 362, 386 (2011)	6, 16
<i>Office of Governor v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 360 Md. 520, (2000)	5

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. I	2
MD. CONST. Decl. of Rights, art. XIII	2
§ 4-103(a)–(b)	1
§ 4-1A-01 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 4-1B-01 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 4-1B-04(b)(1)(ii)	4
§ 4-203(b)	6

§ 4-206(c)	10
§ 4-206(e)	9, 11
§ 4-311	4
1970 Md. Laws, Ch. 698	3
2021 Md. Laws, Ch. 62	5
5 U.S.C. § 552	3
COMAR 14.37.03.....	4
Other Authorities	
41 Op. Atty. Gen.113 (1956).....	3
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , New York Times (Aug. 12, 2020), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/12/us/gallup-poll-police.html	14
<i>Appendix F, Public Comments on Report on the Public Information Act: Preliminary Findings and Recommendations</i> , December 2019, available at https://news.maryland.gov/mpiaombuds/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2019/12/AppendixF.pdf	9, 10
Baltimore Police Dep’t., <i>Community Policing</i> , available at https://www.baltimorepolice.org/community-policing (last accessed May 24, 2021) .	14
Congressional Research Service, <i>Public Trust and Law Enforcement—A Discussion for Policymakers</i> , (updated July 13, 2020), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43904.pdf	14
H.B. 0183 (2021)	4
H.B. 402 (2016)	5
Melvin F. Jager, 2 Trade Secrets Law § 12:1	2, 3
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Maryland Public Information Act Manual</i> , 15th ed. (last revised June 7, 2021) available at https://www.marylandattorneygeneral.gov/OpenGov%20Documents/PIA_manual_printable.pdf	9

Public Justice Center Law Enforcement MPIA Requests	8
S.B. 178 (2021), Fiscal & Policy Note, http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2021RS/fnotes/bil_0008/sb0178.pdf	5
St. Mary’s Sheriff’s Office PIA Response Letter (Jan. 11, 2021).....	11
State of Maryland Office of the Public Access Ombudsman, <i>Final Report of the Office of the Attorney General on the Implementation of the Public Information Act</i> , December 2017, available at https://www.marylandattorneygeneral.gov/OpenGov%20Documents/PIA_IR/Final_PIA_Report.pdf	12
State of Maryland Office of the Public Access Ombudsman, <i>Final Report on the Public Information Act</i> , Dec. 27, 2019, available at https://news.maryland.gov/mpiaombuds/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2019/12/Final-Report-on-the-PIA-12.27.19.pdf	7, 10, 13
State of Maryland Office of the Public Access Ombudsman, <i>Report of the Public Information Act: Preliminary Findings and Recommendations</i> , Nov. 6, 2019, available at https://news.maryland.gov/mpiaombuds/wpcontent/uploads/sites/20/2019/11/PIAReport-PrelimFindings11.6.19.pdf	6, 7, 10
Steven D. Zansberg & Pamela Campos, <i>Sunshine on the Thin Blue Line: Public Access to Police Internal Affairs Files</i> , 22 COMM. LAWYER 34 (2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Police Dep’t of Baltimore City</i> , Consent Decree, Civil No. 1:17-cv-00099-JKB	15
